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DECISION TYPE:   Application Refused 

 

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

This application relates to 1,113 square metres area of a roughly rectangular shape of land 

which currently comprises part of an agricultural field and is situated within the countryside 

as defined by Policy DC1 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018 at 

Newmains Whitekirk. The site is located some 5.6m from North Berwick and some 8 miles 

from Dunbar.  

 

The application site is bounded to the north by a strip of woodland and further beyond by 

agricultural land, to the east by two neighbouring residential properties and to the south and 

west by agricultural land.  

 

In March 2024 planning permission (23/01422/P) was refused for the erection of 1 house, 

garage and associated works on the application site. 

 

Planning permission is again sought for the erection of the same house, detached garage and 

associated vehicular access as was refused planning permission 23/001422/P previously.  

 

Proposal Erection of 1 house, garage and associated 

works  
SDELL N 

 

Location 

 

Land At Newmains 

Whitekirk 

North Berwick 

East Lothian 

  

CDEL N 

 

Bad Neighbour 

Development 

 

N 

APPLICANT: Mr Gary And Anna Macpherson And 

Smith 

Is this application to be approved as a 

departure from structure/local plan? Y/N 

 

c/o Apt Planning & Development 

Per Tony Thomas 

1 West Road 

Whitekirk 

EH42 1XA 

 

  



The proposed 1.5 storey, detached house would have a length of some 18.2 metres; a width of 

some 17.2 metres and would have a height of some 6.6 metres, at its apex.  

 

The proposed house would comprise of a hall, bathroom, utility room, kitchen, family area, 

living area, two bedrooms and a storage area. First floor level would comprise of a hall, two 

bedrooms, en-suites, dressing area and storage areas.  

 

Access to the site would be taken from the public road of A198 and would utilise an existing 

access to the agricultural field which would be formed by the construction of a tarred access 

road which would lead to a driveway situated to the front of the proposed garage.  

 

Amenity space for the proposed house will be provided in the form of a private garden area to 

the eastern section of the site with an associated patio area.  

 

The north boundary of the site will be bounded by an existing post and wire fence, the east 

boundary would comprise of the existing hedge and 1-metre-high wooden fence, the south 

and west boundary would comprise of a proposed 1-metre-high post and wire fence and 

associated hedge.  

 

Due to the siting of the proposed house and garage it is proposed to re-locate an existing 

agricultural gated access which is situated directly to the north of the application site. This 

access/gate would be re-located west and would lie out with the application site.  

 

To the east of the house, it is proposed to erect a single storey, detached garage which would 

have a length and width of some 7.5 metres and would have a height of some 5.5 metres, at 

its apex.  

 

The proposed house and garage would be finished externally in a white roughcast with a grey 

smooth render basecourse. The roofs would be clad in dark grey Spanish slates and the side 

(northeast) elevation roof slope of the house would feature a stove flue. The proposed 

window and door frames would be of PVC construction and would feature dark grey colour 

frames. The proposed rainwater goods would be of PVC construction. The shutter door to the 

proposed garage would comprise of an anthracite grey steel roller shutter.  

 

A supporting statement has been submitted alongside the application which notes the 

application site is a modest plot situated to the west of two existing farm cottages and the site 

is well located for easy access to and from East Lothian, Edinburgh and beyond. The 

proposed house is a high quality, single residential development on the application site which 

would have little or no impact on the surrounding area, seeming as a natural addition to the 

two existing homes and the wider Newmains cluster. The proposed development is a well-

designed and sympathetic and would be entirely appropriate to the location providing a 

reworked end to the existing properties at Newmains and without being isolated or sporadic 

development in the countryside. The existing woodland to the north provides an attractive 

backdrop to the development. The applicant proposes a modest home that is energy efficient 

utilising a number of renewable energy sources. The development of the modestly sized plot 

at Newmains will not have any detrimental impacts on the existing residents to the east or the 

wider group of homes in the area. The development would have no impact on the wider 

countryside setting.  

 



Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that the 

application be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

The development plan is National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) and the adopted East 

Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 

 

Policies 1 (Tackling the climate and nature crises), 3 (Biodiversity), 5 (Soils), 6 (Forestry, 

woodland and trees), 13 (Sustainable transport), 14 (Design, quality and place), 16 (Quality 

Homes), 17 (Rural Homes) and 29 (Rural Development) of NPF4 are relevant to the 

determination of this application. Policies DC1 (Rural Diversification), DC4 (New Build 

Housing in the Countryside), DC5 (Housing as Enabling Development), DP2 (Design), NH7 

(Protecting Soils), NH8 (Trees and Development), T1 (Development Location and 

Accessibility), and T2 (General Transport Impact) of the adopted East Lothian Local 

Development Plan 2018 are relevant to the determination of the application.  

 

The application site is in a countryside location within East Lothian and is part of a much 

larger area that is characterised by a low density dispersed built form within an agricultural 

landscape.  It is not identified in the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018 as 

being within a settlement and the Local Development Plan does not allocate the land of the 

site for housing development. 

 

Consequently, the principle of the erection of one house on the application site must be 

assessed against national, strategic and local planning policy relating to the control of new 

housing development in the countryside. 

 

It is stated in Policy 17 of NPF4 that: 

 

(a)          development proposals for new homes in rural areas will be supported where the 

development is suitably scaled, sited and designed to be in keeping with the character of the 

area and the development: (i) is on a site allocated for housing within the Local Development 

Plan (LDP); (ii) reuses brownfield land where a return to a natural state has not or will not 

happen without intervention; (iii) reuses a redundant or unused building; (iv) is an 

appropriate use of a historic environment asset or is appropriate enabling development to 

secure the future of historic environment assets; (v) is demonstrated to be necessary to 

support the sustainable management of a viable rural business or croft, and there is an 

essential need for a worker (including those taking majority control of a farm business) to 

live permanently at or near their place of work; (vi) is for a single home for the retirement 

succession of a viable farm holding; (vii) is for the subdivision of an existing residential 

dwelling; the scale of which is in keeping with the character and infrastructure provision in 

the area; or (viii) reinstates a former dwelling house or is a one-for-one replacement of an 

existing permanent house; 

 

(b)          Development proposals for new homes in rural areas will consider how the 

development will contribute towards local living and take into account identified local 

housing needs (including affordable housing), economic considerations and the transport 

needs of the development as appropriate for the rural location; 

 

It is stated in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 

2018 that while the LDP's spatial strategy guides the majority of new development to existing 



settlements in the interests of promoting sustainable travel patterns, it also seeks to support 

the diversification of the rural economy and the ongoing sustainability of the countryside and 

coast through support in principle for agriculture, horticulture, forestry and countryside 

recreation, as well as other forms of appropriate business, leisure and tourism developments.  

New rural development should be introduced sensitively to avoid harming the characteristics 

that attract people to live, work and visit East Lothian's countryside and coast. 

 

Paragraph 5.10 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018 states that the 

LDP has a general presumption against new housing in the countryside but exceptionally a 

new house may be justified on the basis of an operational requirement of a rural business.  In 

such circumstances, appropriate evidence clearly demonstrating the need for a new dwelling 

on the particular site in association with the business will be required.  Such evidence should 

include that no suitable existing dwelling has been recently made unavailable for that purpose 

and that there is no existing building that could be converted to a house. 

 

Policy DC1 sets out specific criteria for new development in the countryside, stating that 

there will be support in principle for new development where it is for agriculture, 

horticulture, forestry or countryside recreation; or other businesses that have an operational 

requirement for a countryside location, including tourism and leisure uses. 

 

Policy DC4 sets out specific criteria for the erection of new build housing in the countryside 

and allows for new build housing development in the countryside where the Council is 

satisfied that a new house is a direct operational requirement of an agricultural, horticultural, 

forestry or other employment use.  Policy DC4 also allows for other small scale housing 

proposals that form a logical addition to an existing small scale rural settlement where they 

are promoted for affordable housing and evidence of need is provided and the registered 

affordable housing provider will ensure that the dwelling(s) will remain affordable for the 

longer term. 

 

Policy DC5 sets out specific criteria for the exceptional circumstances where the erection of 

housing as enabling development in the countryside may be supported.  Any such new 

housing development in the countryside should: (a) enable a desirable primary use supported 

in principle by criterion by Policy DC1 and the benefits of the primary use outweighs the 

normal presumption against new build housing in the countryside; or (b) fund the restoration 

of a listed building or other buildings of recognised heritage value, or other significant 

designated feature of the built or natural environment, the retention of which is desirable, and 

should satisfy the terms of Policies CH1 and where relevant CH6, and can be clearly 

demonstrated to be the only means of preventing the loss of the asset and secure its long-term 

future; and (c) the proposal satisfies the terms of Policy NH1.  In all cases, the benefits of the 

proposed development must outweigh the normal presumption against new build housing 

development in the countryside. 

 

On the matter of Policy DC5, the principle of the erection of one house on the application site 

is not promoted to enable a desirable primary use supported in principle by criterion b of 

Policy DC1.  Thus, there are no benefits of such a primary use that would outweigh the 

normal presumption against new build housing in the countryside.  Nor is the principle of the 

erection of one house on the application site promoted to fund the restoration of a listed 

building. 

 

No objections have been received in relation to the application.  



 

The submitted drawings indicate that the massing and form of the new home has been 

designed to reflect and sit comfortably within the massing of the surrounding buildings and 

landscape and the proposal reflects, the pitched roof form of the adjacent cottages. 

Furthermore, when viewed in the context of those cottages the proposed house and garage 

would be of a similar size and form. The proposed house and garage would seek to draw 

upon the external finishes of those two cottages and would be a modern contemporary design 

that would complement the appearance of those cottages which are not of a particular 

traditional design. Therefore, the overall appearance would be of a modern house design 

which would not appear as overly incongruous by way of its design when viewed in the 

context of those two adjacent cottages to the east of the application site.  

 

The Council's Senior Environmental Health Officer has advised he has no comment to make 

regarding the application, being satisfied that the development would not have an adverse 

impact on any neighbouring land uses. 

 

The Council's Contaminated Land Officer has been consulted on the application and notes 

there is no direct evidence to suggest any previous contaminative use of the site issues the 

(site looks like it has always been agricultural land), however, there is the possibility that 

areas of made ground may exist due to the presence of old 'farm dumps' which could have 

resulted in localised contamination. 

 

It should also be noted that according to the latest Radon Mapping data the site falls within a 

Radon Affected Area (Class 5 : 10-30 % of properties are at or above the radon action level). 

This means that the new build will require full radon protection measures to be installed. 

 

Given the above and due to the nature of the development (residential), should planning 

permission be granted then further information will be required to determine the ground 

conditions and potential contamination issues impacting on the site (with the minimum of a 

Phase I Geo-Environmental Assessment being carried out).  

 

The Council's Road Services have been consulted on the application and advise that drawing 

number PL 007 Rev A shows that a visibility splay of 2m x 81.6m to the north and 2m x 

105.8m to the south is possible and although this does not meet the East Lothian Council 

standard of 2m x 120m for a 60mph speed limit road, the Councils Road Services are content 

that the bends to the north and south will act to keep actual vehicle speeds well below the 

advertised limit. Furthermore, the proposed access and parking arrangements are deemed to 

be acceptable and thus the proposal complies with Policy T1 of the adopted East Lothian 

Local Development Plan 2018.  

 

Notwithstanding all of the above the application site is located in a countryside location 

within East Lothian that is characterised by a low density dispersed built form within an 

agricultural landscape. While there are both residential and commercial buildings within the 

vicinity of the application site it is not identified in the adopted East Lothian Local Plan 2018 

as being within a settlement and the Local Plan does not allocate the land of the site for 

housing development.  

 

Consequently, the principle of the erection of one house on the application site must be 

assessed against national, strategic and local planning policy relating to the control of new 

housing development in the countryside.  



 

Policy 17 of NPF4 provides support for proposals for new homes in rural areas where the 

development is suitably scaled, sited and designed to be in keeping with the character of the 

area and subject to meeting other criteria. These are: the proposal is on a site allocated for 

housing within the LDP; it reuses brownfield land; reuses a redundant or unused building; is 

an appropriate use of a historic environment asset; is necessary to support the sustainable 

management of a viable rural business and there is an essential need for a worker to live 

permanently at or near their place of work; is for a single home for the retirement succession 

of a viable farm holding; is for the subdivision of an existing residential dwelling; and 

reinstates a former dwelling house. Development proposals are also required to consider how 

they will contribute towards local living and take account of identified local housing needs, 

economic considerations and transport needs. Additional criteria apply for proposals in 

remote rural areas, which will be supported where they support and sustain existing fragile 

communities; support identified local housing outcomes; and are suitable in terms of location, 

access and environmental impact.  

 

The site is not allocated for housing development in the adopted East Lothian Local 

Development 2018, nor is it a brownfield, vacant or derelict site as it has been used as long-

term established agricultural land. The proposed house does not reuse a redundant or unused 

building. There is no agricultural or other employment use presently in operation to justify 

the need for a new house on the application site.  Neither has the applicant advanced any such 

case of justification of need for the principle of the proposed new house. No case has been 

put forward that the proposed house has an operational requirement for its countryside 

location or that it would be required to support a use which in principle requires a countryside 

location.  On those counts the proposed house is contrary to Policy 17 (a) of NPF4. 

 

Policy DC1 of the ELLDP sets out specific criteria for new development in the countryside, 

stating that there will be support in principle for new development where it is for agriculture, 

horticulture, forestry or countryside recreation; or other businesses that have an operational 

requirement for a countryside location, including tourism and leisure uses. 

 

Policy DC4 sets out specific criteria for the erection of new build housing in the countryside 

and allows for new build housing development in the countryside where the Council is 

satisfied that a new house is a direct operational requirement of an agricultural, horticultural, 

forestry or other employment use.  Policy DC4 also allows for other small scale housing 

proposals that form a logical addition to an existing small scale rural settlement where they 

are promoted for affordable housing and evidence of need is provided and the registered 

affordable housing provider will ensure that the dwelling(s) will remain affordable for the 

longer term. 

 

Policy DC5 sets out specific criteria for the exceptional circumstances where the erection of 

housing as enabling development in the countryside may be supported.  Any such new 

housing development in the countryside should: (a) enable a desirable primary use supported 

in principle by criterion by Policy DC1 and the benefits of the primary use outweighs the 

normal presumption against new build housing in the countryside; or (b) fund the restoration 

of a listed building or other buildings of recognised heritage value, or other significant 

designated feature of the built or natural environment, the retention of which is desirable. 

 

On the matter of Policy DC5, the principle of the erection of one house and associated works 

on the application site is not promoted to enable a desirable primary use supported in 



principle by criterion b of Policy DC1.  Thus, there are no benefits of such a primary use that 

would outweigh the normal presumption against new build housing in the countryside.  Nor 

is the principle of the erection of one house and associated works on the application site 

promoted to fund the restoration of a listed building. 

 

As noted above, the site is not allocated for housing within ELLDP and is for a new house on 

a greenfield site that is not adjacent to an existing settlement. It is not required in connection 

with a rural business or to provide for retirement succession of a farm holding. It is not for 

affordable housing and is not being promoted as enabling development.  In the absence of 

any such direct operational requirement or justified supporting case for the erection of a 

house and associated works on the application site, the principle of such proposed 

development on the site is inconsistent with national, strategic and local planning policy and 

guidance concerning the control of development of new build houses in the countryside.  

Specifically, the proposal to erect a new build house and associated works on the application 

site is in principle contrary to Policy 17(a) of NPF4 and Policies DC1, DC4 and DC5 of the 

ELLDP. 

 

NPF4 Policy 17(b) requires rural housing proposals to consider local living, local housing 

needs, economic considerations and transport needs. Policy 15 expects development to 

contribute to local living including, where relevant, 20 minute neighbourhoods. In this 

instance the site is located some 5.6m from North Berwick and some 7 miles from Dunbar. 

Whilst located close to Whitekirk, any future residents of the proposed house would 

inevitably need to travel some distance to meet the majority of their daily needs and would be 

likely to use private cars in order to do so. The proposal for the new house in this countryside 

location would therefore not be within a sustainable location or within a 20 minute 

neighbourhood and would therefore be contrary to these aspects of Policy 17(b) and to 

Policies 13 and 15 of NPF4. 

 

NPF4 Policy 16(f) sets out the limited circumstances under which housing proposals may be 

supported on non-allocated sites, including consistency with other policies of the 

development plan including local living/ 20 minute neighbourhoods and consistency with 

policy on rural homes. These circumstances do not apply to this proposal and therefore the 

proposed house is contrary to Policy 16(f) of NPF4. 

 

The application site is categorised as Prime Agricultural Land. NPF4 sets out the intent to 

minimise disturbance to soils from development while the East Lothian Local Plan sets out 

the Council's aims to reduce adverse impacts on soils, avoid where possible development on 

prime agricultural land, and consider climate changes impacts of developing certain soil 

types. The proposal would result in the loss in an area of Prime Agricultural Land to a 

residential land use which would not be consistent with Policy 5 of NPF4 or Policy NH7 of 

the adopted East Lothian Local Plan 2018. 

 

NPF4 seeks to give significant weight to the global climate crisis. In this regard housing 

should be directed towards existing settlements where facilities and services including public 

transport are available and on allocated housing sites; this is a sustainable approach to spatial 

planning and is in line with the LDP and national planning policy. Housing in rural areas 

should only be supported in particular circumstances. The proposed scheme of development 

for a house on this rural site located within the East Lothian countryside does not meet these 

circumstances specified in Policy 17 of NPF4 or DC4 of the adopted East Lothian Local 

Development Plan 2018 and would effectively undermine the spatial strategy of the LDP and 



result in an increased number of non-public transport journeys at a time when the Scottish 

Government is requiring a reduction in private car use to help combat climate change and 

reduce carbon emissions. As such the proposal is contrary to Policies 1, 13, 14 and 16 of 

NPF4 and T1 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 

 

In conclusion the proposed scheme of development is not in accordance with the 

Development Plan and there are no material planning considerations that outweigh the fact 

that the proposed scheme of development is not in accordance with the Development Plan.  

 

 

REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 

 

 

 1 The erection of a house with associated garage on the application site would be new 

build housing development in the countryside of East Lothian on land which is not 

allocated for housing development, is not brownfield  land where a return to a natural 

state will not happen without intervention, does not reuse a redundant or unused 

building, and for which a need to meet the requirements of the operation of an 

agricultural, horticultural, forestry, countryside recreation, or other business, leisure or 

tourism use has not been demonstrated, and which is not proposed as affordable 

housing development of an existing rural settlement.  The proposal is therefore 

contrary to Policies 16 and 17 of NPF4 and Policies DC1 and DC4 of the adopted 

East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 

 

 2 The erection of a house and associated garage on the application site would be new 

build housing development in the countryside of East Lothian for which a desirable 

primary use supported in principle by criterion b of Policy DC1 and with benefits that 

outweigh the normal presumption against new build housing in the countryside has 

not been demonstrated; The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DC5 of the 

adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 

 

 3 The erection of a house and associated garage on the application site would be new 

build housing development in the countryside of East Lothian which would be sited 

on prime agricultural land and the erection of a house with associated garage is not 

development that is directly linked to a rural business, farm or croft or for essential 

workers of a rural business to live onsite and thus is not an appropriate development 

for the countryside which is supported by either Policy 5 of NPF4 or Policy NH7 of 

the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. The proposal is therefore 

contrary to Policy 5 of NPF4 and Policy NH7 of the adopted East Lothian Local 

Development Plan 2018. 

 

 

LETTERS FROM  

 

     

   

    

 

29th August 2024 

  























App No. 24/00741/P

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
DECISION NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

(DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

Mr Gary And Anna Macpherson And Smith
c/o Apt Planning & Development
Per Tony Thomas
1 West Road
Whitekirk
EH42 1XA

APPLICANT: Mr Gary And Anna Macpherson And Smith

With reference to your application registered on 12th July 2024 for planning permission under the 
above mentioned Acts and Regulations for the following development, viz:-

Erection of 1 house, garage and associated works
at
Land At Newmains
Whitekirk
North Berwick
East Lothian

East Lothian Council as the Planning Authority in exercise of their powers under the above-
mentioned Acts and Regulations hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said 
development. 

The reasons for the Council’s refusal of planning permission are:-

 1 The erection of a house with associated garage on the application site would be new build 
housing development in the countryside of East Lothian on land which is not allocated for 
housing development, is not brownfield  land where a return to a natural state will not 
happen without intervention, does not reuse a redundant or unused building, and for which a 
need to meet the requirements of the operation of an agricultural, horticultural, forestry, 



countryside recreation, or other business, leisure or tourism use has not been demonstrated, 
and which is not proposed as affordable housing development of an existing rural 
settlement.  The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies 16 and 17 of NPF4 and Policies 
DC1 and DC4 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

 2 The erection of a house and associated garage on the application site would be new build 
housing development in the countryside of East Lothian for which a desirable primary use 
supported in principle by criterion b of Policy DC1 and with benefits that outweigh the 
normal presumption against new build housing in the countryside has not been 
demonstrated; The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DC5 of the adopted East Lothian 
Local Development Plan 2018.

 3 The erection of a house and associated garage on the application site would be new build 
housing development in the countryside of East Lothian which would be sited on prime 
agricultural land and the erection of a house with associated garage is not development that 
is directly linked to a rural business, farm or croft or for essential workers of a rural 
business to live onsite and thus is not an appropriate development for the countryside which 
is supported by either Policy 5 of NPF4 or Policy NH7 of the adopted East Lothian Local 
Development Plan 2018. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 5 of NPF4 and Policy 
NH7 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

The report on this application is attached to this Decision Notice and its terms shall be deemed to 
be incorporated in full in this Decision Notice.

Details of the following are given in the application report:

- the terms on which the Planning Authority based this decision;

- details of any variations made to the application in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

The plans to which this decision relate are as follows:

Drawing No. Revision No. Date Received
 
DWG 01 - 12.07.2024
 
23/483/01 - 12.07.2024
 
23/348/02 - 12.07.2024
 
PL/001 B 12.07.2024
 
PL/002 C 12.07.2024
 
PL/003 A 12.07.2024
 
PL/004 A 12.07.2024





NOTES

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for the proposed development, the 
applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 43A of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. The notice 
of review should be addressed to the Clerk to the Local Review Body, Committee Team, 
Communications and Democratic Services, John Muir House, Haddington, East Lothian EH41 
3HA. 

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of the land 
claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development 
which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the land may serve on the Planning Authority a 
purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance 
with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 





From: Callow, Scott
To: Allan, James
Cc: Environment Reception; Clark, Colin - EHO
Subject: Planning Application : 24/00741/P (Land At Newmains, Whitekirk)
Date: 23 July 2024 15:02:08

Hi James,
 
I have reviewed the various historical maps for the site as well as looking at the potential
contamination issues that may impact on the development and would comment as follows:
 

There is no direct evidence to suggest any previous contaminative use of the site issues
(site looks like it has always been agricultural land), however, there is the possibility that
areas of made ground may exist due to the presence of old ‘farm dumps’ which could
have resulted in localised contamination.

 
It should also be noted that according to the latest Radon Mapping data the site falls within a
Radon Affected Area (Class 5 : 10 to <30 % of properties are at or above the radon action level). 
This means that the new build will require full radon protection measures to be installed.
 
Given the above and due to the nature of the development (residential), further information will
be required to determine the ground conditions and potential contamination issues impacting
on the site (with the minimum of a Phase I Geo-environmental Assessment being carried out).  In
light of this I would recommend that the following conditions be attached to any grant of
consent:
 
Land Contamination Condition (Investigation, Risk Assessment, Remediation and Validation) -
 
Part 1
 
Prior to any site development works a suitable Geo-Environmental Assessment must be carried
out, with the Report(s) being made available to the Planning Authority for approval.  It should
include details of the following:
 

A Preliminary Investigation incorporating a Phase I Desk Study (including site
reconnaissance, development of a conceptual model and an initial risk assessment);

A Phase II Ground Investigation (only if the Desk Study has determined that further
assessment is required), comprising the following:

A  survey of the extent, scale and nature of contamination, and reporting on the
appropriate risk assessment(s) carried out with regards to Human Health, the Water
Environment and Gas Characteristic Situation as well as an updated conceptual
model of the site;

An appraisal of the remediation methods available and proposal of the preferred
option(s).

The Desk Study and Ground Investigation must be undertaken by suitably qualified, experienced
and competent persons and must be conducted in accordance with the relevant guidance and
procedures.
 



If it is concluded by the Reporting that remediation of the site is not required, then Parts 2 and 3
of this Condition can be disregarded.
 
Part 2
 
Prior to any works beginning on site (and where risks have been identified), a detailed
Remediation Statement should be produced that shows the site is to be brought to a condition
suitable for the intended use by the removal of unacceptable risks to all relevant and statutory
receptors.  The Statement should detail all works to be undertaken, proposed remediation
objectives and remediation criteria as well as details of the procedures to be followed for the
verification of the remedial works.  It should also ensure that the site will not qualify as
contaminated land under Part2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 in relation to the
intended use of the land following development.  The Statement must be submitted to the
Planning Authority for approval.
 
Part 3
 
The approved Remediation Statement must be carried out in accordance with its terms prior to
the commencement of development other than that required to carry out the agreed
remediation. Following completion of the measures identified in the approved Remediation
Statement, a Validation Report should be submitted that demonstrates the effectiveness of the
remediation carried out.  It must be approved by the Planning Authority prior to occupation of the
new development.
 
Part 4
 
In the event that ‘unexpected’ ground conditions (contamination) are encountered at any time
when carrying out the permitted development, work on site shall cease and the issue shall be
reported to the Planning Authority immediately.  At this stage a Site Investigation and subsequent
Risk Assessment may have to be carried out, if requested by the Planning Authority.  It may also
be necessary to submit a Remediation Strategy should the reporting determine that remedial
measures are required.  It should also be noted that a Verification Report would also need to be
submitted confirming the satisfactory completion of these remedial works.
 
If no ‘unexpected’ ground conditions are encountered during the development works, then this
should be confirmed to the Planning Authority prior to the use of the new development.
 
Regards,

Scott

 
Cheers,
 
Scott
 
Scott Callow | Senior Environmental Compliance Officer | Environmental Protection |
Protective Services | East Lothian Council | John Muir House | Haddington | EH41 3HA
 
Tel.  01620 827256



Email.  scallow@eastlothian.gov.uk
Visit our website at www.eastlothian.gov.uk



From: Hunter, Liz
To: Environment Reception
Cc:

TRANSPORT PLANNING RESPONSE: 24/00741/P - James Allan - Planning Consultation
Date: 19 August 2024 11:15:54

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL ROAD SERVICES
From: Asset & Regulatory Manager
To: Service Manager, Planning
Proposal: Erection of 1 house, garage and associated works at Land at Newmains Whitekirk
North Berwick East Lothian
The main Roads considerations with respect to this application are whether the property access
could be exited safely and whether sufficient off-street parking is proposed.
The previous application for this site (23/01422/P) included Drawing No PL/007 Rev A showing
the achievable visibility splay from the proposed access. While the achievable visibility splay of
2m x 81.6m to the north and 2m x 105.8m to the south did not meet the ELC standard of 2m x
120m for a 60mph speed limit road, I indicated that I was content that the bends to the north
and south will act to keep actual vehicle speeds well below the advertised limit.
With this in mind, I can confirm that the proposed access arrangements are acceptable. The
proposed parking area meets ELC requirements. I can therefore confirm that I have no objection
to the proposals but would request that conditions requiring the following are attached to any
grant of planning consent:
Driveway:

should be permeable to reduce water run-off, and any run-off should be directed away
from the road;
the first 2m of the driveway should be hard-formed; loose gravel within a honeycomb
system (e.g. Cedadrive) is not acceptable.
any gates to open into the property and be set back by at least 6 metres so that cars
entering or leaving do not require to stand on the carriageway while the gates are opened
and closed.
as the driveway connects directly to the carriageway, the first two metres will remain part
of the adopted road and should be constructed to footway standard in asphalt
the gradient of the driveway should be a maximum of 10%, and there should be an
accessible path (maximum gradient 5%), from the driveway to an external door to the
house.

EV Charging
In line with current Building Standards, one Type 2 charger must be installed, either
socketed or tethered with 7kW preferred to 3kW.

Please advise the applicant that all works within or affecting the public road including works on
the footway must be authorised in advance by the Council as Roads Authority.
Send on behalf of IAN KING
ROADS SERVICES, ASSET & REGULATORY MANAGER
If telephoning, please ask for:
Liz Hunter
Senior Roads Officer
East Lothian Council, Penston House, Macmerry Industrial Estate, Macmerry, East Lothian EH33
1EX
01620 827740
lhunter1@eastlothian.gov.uk
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